contracts for buying  and selling natural gas for the years
2022 - 2025 in the volume of 90,640 MWh  (31 December

The interest rate profile of the Group's interest-bearing financial instruments in
nominal amounts is as follows.

In thousands of euros 31.12.2021 31.12.2020

FIXED-RATE INSTRUMENTS

Financial liabilities 65,090 33,766

VARIABLE-RATE INSTRUMENTS

Financial liabilities 142,440 88,057

TOTAL (Note 20) 207,530 121,823

FAIR VALUE SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS FOR FIXED-RATE INSTRUMENTS
The Group does not account for any fixed-rate financial liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss, therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date
would not affect profit or loss.

CASH FLOW SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS FOR VARIABLE-RATE INSTRUMENTS
A reasonably possible change in interest rates as at 31 December 2021 and 31
December 2020 would have an immaterial effect on profit or loss, as a material
change in Euribor rates is not anticipated.

A possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates of variable-rate instruments
would have increased (decreased) profit or loss as at 31 December 2021 by the
amounts shown below.

Profit or loss

In thousands of euros
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease

31 DECEMBER 2021

Variable-rate instruments (1,076) 1,076

31 DECEMBER 2020

Variable-rate instruments (851) 851

2020:  -1,734,117 MWh for the years 2021 - 2024) and swap
contracts for buying electricity for the years 2022 - 2023
in the volume of 52,041 MWh (31 December 2020: 23,401
MWh for the years 2021 - 2022). The basis for determining
the fair value of the transactions are the quotes at ICE
Endex market and Nord Pool (Note 17). Additional infor-
mation about the take-or-pay provision in the natural gas
purchase contract is disclosed in Note 27.

CURRENCY RISK
The Group's financial instruments are not exposed to
currency risk as all the sales, purchases and borrowing
contracts have been concluded in euros.

INTEREST RATE RISK
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of financial
instruments or cash flows will fluctuate in the future due
to changes in market interest rates. Cash flow interest